/ICE MAYOR'S OFFIC

RECEIV
i'-.ym P y "
REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS v BN R ’u ‘

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NATE! AUG 3 1 7
LUNGSOD NG ORMOC ' =

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE TWELFTH
SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD NG ORMOC HELD AT THE

SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL, ATV MAYOR S OFHICE
NEW ORMOC CITY HALL BUILDING L
ON AUGUST 25, 2011 R L‘ME‘\J‘/F%]] |
NATE:
PRESENT: 4@5
Hon. Nepomuceno P. Aparis I, Vice Mayor & Presiding Officar

Hon. Claudio P. Larrazabal,
Hon. Mario M. Rodriguez,
Hon. Lea Doris C. Villar,

Hon. Filomeno P. Maglasang,
Hon. Jose C. Alfaro, Jr.,

Hon. Sotero M. Pepito,

Hon. Demosthenes F. Tugonon,
Hon. Rafael C. Omega, Jr.,
Hon. Antonio M. Codilla,

City Councilor, Presiding Officer “Pro-Tempore

Hon. Corinne M. Corro,

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Rolando M. Villasencio, loban), City Councilor,

Minority Floor Leader
ABSENT:
Hon. Ruben R. Cazaki, City Councilor, Majority Floor Leader

(ORY STATEMENT

funds amouniing to ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1,400,000.00)
are available from the Unappropriated Surplus, end of year 2010, for supplemental appropriation
of ORWASA, broken down as follows:

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

Chlorine Supplies - P1,200,000.00
Other Expenses 100.000.00
Repair & Maintenance-Motor Vehicles 100,000.00

Tl s conns o snoemn sa on e o s s P1,400,000.00

The City Treasurer, through a Certificate of Availability of Funds dated June 14, 2011,
certified that funds are available in the amount of ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED
THOUSAND PESOS (P1,400,000.00) from out of the Unappropriated Surplus, end of year
2010, which may be used as funding source for supplemental appropriation of ORWASA to fund
the aforementioned purpose;

FOREGOING PREMISES CONSIDERED, on motion of the City Councilor Jose C.
Alfaro, Jr., Vice-Chairman, Committee on Appropriation and Finance, severally seconded by
City Councilors Sotero M. Pepito, Rafael C. Omega, Jr. and Antonio M. Codilla; be it



AO. No. 2011-012
RESOLVED, to enact:

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO. 2011-012
( General Fund )

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE AMOUNT OF ONE MILLION
FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1.,400,000.00) TO
SUPPLEMENT THE VARIOUS MAINTENANCE AND OTHER
OPERATING EXPENSES (MOOE) ACCOUNTS OF ORM®X

BE IT ENACTED, by the Twelfth Sangguniang Panlungsod ng«

SECTION 1.2011 GENERAL FUND SUPPLEMEN,
MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (P1
Supplemental Budget of Ormoc Cnty is hereby approprlated

end of year 2010.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVITY. This Appropriati
immediately upon its approval.

Officer, to the Regional Director, Department
‘W purposes;

enacted oy the Twelfth Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Ormoc in its regular session.

L S. DUERO
Secretary to the
Sangguniang Panlungsod

RUBEN R. CAPAHI ROLANDO M. VILLASENCIO
City Councilor City Councilor
Majority Floor Leader Minority Floor Leader

(On Leave) (O.B. — Tacloban)



AO. No. 2011-012

CLAU% ' .EA BAL

City Councilor
Presiding Officer “Pro-Tempore™

LA DO - VILLAR
City Councilor
Assist. Majority Floor Leader

E:/
FAEET, OMEGA, JR.

City _(})llncilor

/4 City Councilor

Offi ity Councilor
Chapter President
mga Barangay ng Ormoc

"CORRO
Councilor

ATTESTED:

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

APPROVED:




